Other information
Segment and consolidated assets 3 241 4 059 3 072 10 372

Segment liabilities 586 859 419 1 864
Unallocated liabilities (tax and deferred tax) 1 531

Consolidated total liabilities 3 395

Cash inflow/(outflow)/generated from operations 783 1 228 (20) 1 991
Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 799 697 (17) 1 479
Cash outflow from investing activities (258) (229) (321) (808)
Cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities 12 (79) –  (67)

Capital expenditure 333 277 323 933

Amortisation and depreciation 202 381 85 668

EBITDA  404 1 246 (28) 1 622

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

Provisional results for the year ended 30 June 2016

76

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016
2   SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (continued)

Continued *Dis- Total
Continued operation continued per IFRS

Manga- operation ARM operation ARM IFRS financial
Iron ore nese chrome Ferrous chrome Ferrous ARM adjust- state-
division division division Total division Total share ment ments

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

2.3 Pro forma analysis of
the ARM Ferrous segment
on a 100% basis
Year to 30 June 2016
(Reviewed)
Sales 12 110 6 651 166 18 927 1 727 20 654 10 327 (10 327) –
Other operating income 501 242 34 777 6 783 164 (164) –
Other operating expense (1 196) (571) (9) (1 776) (218) (1 994) (770) 770 –
Operating profit 2 961 581 11 3 553 149 3 702 1 851 (1 851) –

Contribution to
  earnings 2 440 104 8 2 552 103 2 655 1 328 (27) 1 301
Contribution to
  headline earnings 2 429 396 8 2 833 103 2 936 1 468 (27) 1 441

Other information
Consolidated total assets 25 982  11 251   301  37 534  1 367  38 901  18 897  ( 4 274)  14 623
Consolidated total
  liabilities 5 853 2 153 223 8 229 631 8 860 1 653 (1 653) –
Capital expenditure 901 1 928 –  2 829 149 2 978 1 422 (1 422) –
Amortisation and
  depreciation 1 517 472 –  1 989 – 1 989 966 (966) –

Cash inflow from
  operating activities 2 110 * 1 181 –  3 291 134 3 425 2 588 (2 588) –
Cash outflow from
  investing activities (934) (2 509) –  (3 443) (150) (3 593) (1 796) 1 796 –

EBITDA 4 478 1 053 11 5 542 149 5 691 2 817 (2 817) –

Additional information for
ARM Ferrous at 100%
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
  equipment  20 982  (20 982) –
Investment in joint
  venture  3 036  (3 036)
Other non-current assets 901  ( 901) –
Current assets
Inventories  3 713  (3 713) –
Trade and other
  receivables  3 558  (3 558) –
Financial asset   72  ( 72) –
Cash and cash
  equivalents  4 798  (4 798) –
Asset held for sale  1 842  (1 842) –
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current
  liabilities  5 997  (5 997) –
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1 321  (1 321) –
Short-term provisions   698  ( 698) –
Taxation   213  ( 213) –
Liabilities directly
   associated with asset
held for sale   630  ( 630) –

Refer note 2.1 and note 6 for more detail on the ARM Ferrous segment.
* This relates to the Dwarsrivier operation refer note 15.
 Includes consolidation and IFRS 11 adjustments.
* Dividend paid amounting to R1.75 billion included in cash flows from operating activities.

77

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016
2   SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (continued)

Continued Dis- Total
Continued operation continued per IFRS

Manga- operation ARM operation ARM IFRS financial
Iron ore nese chrome Ferrous chrome Ferrous ARM adjust- state-
division division division Total division Total share ment* ments

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

2.3 Pro forma analysis of the
ARM Ferrous segment on
a 100% basis
Year to 30 June 2015
(Audited)
Sales 12 197 7 128 189 19 514 1 610 21 124 10 561 (10 561) –
Other operating income 442 195 14 651 7 658 132 (132) –
Other operating expense (1 257) (654) (4) (1 915) (228) (2 143) (875)  875 –
Operating profit 3 095 697 86 3 878 178 4 056 2 028 (2 028) –

Contribution to earnings 2 381 94 62 2 537 122 2 659 1 330 (41) 1 289
Contribution to headline
 earnings 2 495 577 62 3 134 122 3 256 1 629 (41) 1 588

Other information
Consolidated total assets 25 081 11 274 240 36 595 1 586 38 181 18 574 (4 480) 14 094
Consolidated total liabilities 6 118 2 372 292 8 782 470 9 252 1 946 (1 946) –
Capital expenditure 1 645 1 983 –  3 628 207 3 835 1 830 (1 830) –
Amortisation and
 depreciation 1 421 421 –  1 842 91 1 933 936 (936) –

Cash inflow from operating
 activities 1 463 1 326 –  2 789 104 2 893 2 967 (2 967) –
Cash outflow from
 investing activities (1 553) (2 140) –  (3 693) (198) (3 891) (1 966) 1 966 –

EBITDA 4 516 1 118 86 5 720 269 5 989 2 964 (2 964) –

Additional information for
ARM Ferrous at 100%
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
 equipment 20 583 (20 583) –
Investment in joint venture 2 243 (2 243)
Other non-current assets 902 (902) –
Current assets
Inventories 4 448 (4 448) –
Trade and other
 receivables 3 391 (3 391) –
Financial assets  85 (85) –
Cash and cash equivalents 4 943 (4 943) –
Asset held for sale 1 586 (1 586) –
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities 5 995 (5 995) –
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 808 (1 808) –
Short-term provisions  608 (608) –
Taxation  369 (369) –
Liabilities directly
   associated with asset held
for sale  470 (470) –

Refer note 2.1 and note 6 for more detail on the ARM Ferrous segment.
* Includes consolidation and IFRS 11 adjustments.
 Dividend paid amounting to R3 billion included in cash flows from operating activities.

Provisional results for the year ended 30 June 2016

78

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

Additional information
ARM Corporate  as presented in the table on pages 72 and 73 is analysed further into Corporate and other, ARM Exploration and
Gold segments.

2   SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (continued)

ARM Corporate Total ARM
Exploration and other* Gold Corporate